

CITY OF STAR, IDAHO CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

City Hall - 10769 W State Street, Star, Idaho Tuesday, March 19, 2024 at 7:00 PM

PUBLIC NOTICE: THIS MEETING IS RECORDED AND PLACED IN AN ONLINE FORMAT. PERSONS MAY EITHER VIEW OR LISTEN TO VIDEO / AUDIO OF THIS MEETING UNTIL SUCH TIME THE RECORDING IS DESTROYED UNDER THE CITY'S RETENTION POLICY.

- 1. CALL TO ORDER Welcome/Pledge of Allegiance
- 2. INVOCATION Pastor David Ax, Calvary Star Church
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. PRESENTATIONS
 - A. **PROCLAMATION** Daughters of the American Revolution Hidden Heroes
 - B. Star Police Chief Monthly Report Presentation & K9 Presentation
 - C. Star Fire Chief Monthly Report Presentation
- **5. CONSENT AGENDA (ACTION ITEM)** *All matters listed within the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each member of the Star City Council for reading and study, they are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion of the Consent Agenda or placed on the Regular Agenda by request.
 - A. Approval of Claims Provided & Previously Approved:
 - B. Approval of Minutes: January 30, 2024
 - C. Findings of Fact / Conclusion of Law Frontier Credit Union Conditional Use Permit (FILE # CU-23-09)
 - D. <u>Findings of Fact / Conclusion of Law</u> Starpointe 2 Subdivision, Preliminary Plat & Private Street (FILE#'s AZ-23-03, DA-21-09MOD, PP-23-02, PR-23-02 & PP-21-10 Amended)
 - E. Final Plat Naismith Commons Subdivision Phase 2 (FILE:FP-23-20)
- 6. ACTION ITEMS: (The Council at its option may suspend the rules requiring three separate readings on three separate days for ordinances on the agenda for approval. This may be by a single motion to suspend the rules under Idaho Code 50-902; second of the motion; ROLL CALL VOTE; Title of the Ordinance is read aloud; motion to approve; second of the motion: ROLL CALL VOTE.)
 - A. <u>Pavilion Park Phase 2 Basketball Irrigation Project</u> Approval and Authorization of Project Cost of \$23,151.47 (ACTION ITEM)
 - B. <u>Pavilion Park Phase 2 Pickleball East Irrigation Project</u> Approval and Authorization of Project Cost of \$20,530.55 (ACTION ITEM)
 - C. <u>Resolution 2024-010 Star City Hall Public Art Exhibit Master Plan</u>: Approval of Resolution to create City Hall Public Art Exhibit (ACTION ITEM)
 - D. Ordinance 399-2024 (Keely Rezone & Development Agreement) AN ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF STAR, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO; MORE SPECIFICALLY LOCATED AT 856 S. STAR ROADIN STAR, IDAHO (ADA COUNTY PARCEL R1842701822); THE PROPERTY IS OWNED BY CLINT & JILL KEELY; ESTABLISHING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THE REZONED PROPERTY AS CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT WITH A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (CBD-DA) ON APPROXIMATELY 1.06 ACRES; DIRECTING THAT CERTIFIED COPIES OF THIS ORDINANCE BE FILED AS PROVIDED BY LAW; PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (ACTION ITEM)
 - E. Ordinance 400-2024 (Talega Village Annexation, Rezone & Development Agreement) AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TO THE CITY OF STAR CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF ADA COUNTY, IDAHO, AND REZONING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF STAR, ADA COUNTY, IDAHO; MORE SPECIFICALLY LOCATED AT 58 N. TRUMAN PLACE AND 8370 W. SHULTS COURT (ADA COUNTY PARCELS R3720002880, R3720003030, R3720002500, R3720002480, R3720001505, R3720002412, & S0409417201); THE PROPERTY IS OWNED BY CIG ENTERPRISES LLC; ESTABLISHING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THE ANNEXED PROPERTY AS RESIDENTIAL WITH A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (R-10-DA), AND ESTABLISHING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THE REZONED PROPERTY AS RESIDENTIAL WITH A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (R-10-DA), WITH A TOTAL OF APPROXIMATELY 55.68 ACRES, AND RE-ESTABLISHING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF THE REZONED PROPERTY AS GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT WITH A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (C-2-DA) OF APPROXIMATELY 18.93 ACRES; DIRECTING THAT CERTIFIED COPIES OF THIS ORDINANCE BE FILED AS PROVIDED BY LAW; PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (ACTION ITEM)

7. ADJOURNMENT

Any person needing special accommodation to participate in the above noticed meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office at 208-286-7247, at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting date.